Decision No. R01-618

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 00C-665CP

re:  the motor vehicle OPERATIONS of respondent, airport express, inc., under certificate of public convenience and necessity, puc no. 20005.

recommended decision of
administrative law judge
william j. fritzel
revoking certificate of
public convenience and necessity

Mailed Date:  June 13, 2001

Appearances:

David A. Beckett, Assistant Attorney General for the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission.

No Appearance on behalf of Airport Express, Inc.

I.
STATEMENT

A. By Decision No. C00-1389, mailed on December 8, 2000, the Commission issued an Order to Show Cause to Respondent, Airport Express, Inc. (“Airport Express”), and notice of hearing.

B. The Commission in its Decision stated that the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission (“Staff”) conducted six separate investigations pursuant to Docket Nos. 99G-595CP, 00G-105CP, 00G-107CP, 00G-250CP, 00G-375CP, and 00G-462CP.  These dockets involved civil penalty cases charging Airport Express with violations of §§ 40-10-104, and 40-10-117, C.R.S.  After hearing in these six dockets, orders were issued by the Commission assessing civil penalties against Airport Express.  Airport Express complied with only one order of the Commission for a payment of a civil penalty in Docket No. 99G-595CP.

C. Because Airport Express appeared to be unwilling to cease the activities that led to the issuance of the civil penalties and refused to comply with the Commission orders for the payment of civil penalties, in the other dockets, the Commission found in its order that sufficient cause existed for a show cause order and hearing.  The Commission ordered that a hearing be held in this show cause proceeding on February 6, 2001.

D. On January 4, 2001, Staff entered its appearance in this proceeding.

E. On January 12, 2001, Airport Express, through its chief executive officer, Edward W. Conlon (pro se), filed a letter with the Commission requesting that the hearing scheduled for February 6, 2001 be vacated and reset to May 2001 due to the serious medical condition of Mr. Conlon.  Over objection by Staff, the motion was granted and the hearing was rescheduled to May 4, 2001

F. On April 4, 2001, Mr. Conlon filed another request with the Commission to vacate the hearing scheduled for May 4, 2001.  By Decision No. R01-412-I (April 24, 2001), the request was denied.

G. The case was called for hearing on May 4, 2001 as scheduled.  An appearance was entered by David A. Beckett, Assistant Attorney General on behalf of Staff.  Airport Express did not appear.  After it was determined by the undersigned that Airport Express was served the order setting the hearing for May 4, 2001 and the order denying Airport Express’ Motion to Vacate the Hearing, as evidenced by certificates of service contained in the official file of the Commission, and that no good cause appeared for Airport Express’ absence, the matter proceeded to hearing.

H. Testimony was received from Staff witness Gary Gramlick.  Exhibit Nos. 1 through 21 were marked for identification and admitted into evidence.  At the conclusion of the case, the matter was taken under advisement.

I. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the record of this proceeding and a written recommended decision are transmitted to the Commission.

Ii.
findings of FACT AND CONCLUSIONS of law

A.
Airport Express holds certificate of public convenience and necessity, PUC No. 20005 issued by this Commission.  The certificate authorizes Airport Express to conduct operations as a common carrier by motor vehicle for hire for:

(I)
Transportation – on schedule – of

passengers and their baggage

between Fort Collins, Colorado, and Stapleton International Airport in Denver, Colorado until commercial air operations cease, and Denver International Airport, upon commencement of commercial air operations via Interstate Highways 25, 70, 76, and 270 serving all off-route points located within a six-mile radius of the intersection of Colfax Avenue and Prospect Road in Fort Collins, Colorado, and serving the intermediate point of the Coach House Inn at the intersection of I-25 and U.S. Highway 34, and the Centennial Motor Inn located at the intersection of I-25 and Colorado State Highway 119.

(II) Transportation – in charter service – of

passengers and their baggage

between Fort Collins, Colorado and Estes Park, Colorado via U.S. Highways 287 and 34.

(III) Transportation – on schedule of

passengers and their baggage

between Longmont, Colorado, and Stapleton International Airport in Denver, Colorado until commercial air operations cease, and Denver International Airport, upon commencement of commercial air operations.

(IV)
Transportation – on schedule of


passengers and their baggage

between Loveland, Colorado and Stapleton International Airport in Denver, Colorado until commercial air operations cease, and Denver International Airport in Denver, Colorado upon commencement of commercial air operations.

RESTRICTIONS:  This certificate is restricted as follows:

(A) Items (I) and (II) are restricted to the use of vehicles with a passenger capacity of 21 or less; and

(B) Item (II) is restricted to rendering service that both originates and terminates in Fort Collins, Colorado.

(C) Item (IV) is restricted to pick-up and discharge of passengers at not more than two points within the City of Loveland, Colorado.

Extended by Decision No. R87-253

To include as part of its route U.S. Highway 287 between Fort Collins, Colorado, and Loveland, Colorado, any route through Loveland, Colorado, and U.S. Highway 34 between Loveland, Colorado and the intersection of U.S. Interstate Highway 25 without serving any additional intermediate point.  (Exhibit No. 1)

B.
Staff witness, Gary Gramlick testified that he reviewed compliance of Airport Express with the Colorado statutes and Commission regulations.  During the course of his investigations, Mr. Gramlick issued civil penalty assessment notices (“CPANs”) to Airport Express for violations of §§ 40-10-104 and 40-10-117, C.R.S., relating to rate overcharges and providing transportation of passengers for hire outside the scope of Airport Express’ certificate of public convenience and necessity.

C.
On November 29, and December 6, 1999, Mr. Gramlick issued CPANs, Exhibit Nos. 2 and 3 charging Airport Express with charging rates not on file with the Commission.  These CPANs resulted in Docket No. 99G-595CP.  After hearing, an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) issued Decision No. R00-280 (Exhibit No. 5) assessing Airport Express a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000.  Airport Express paid the civil penalty as ordered in Docket No. 99G-595CP.

D.
On February 8, 2000, Mr. Gramlick issued a CPAN charging Airport Express with a violation of rate overcharging contrary to § 40-10-117, C.R.S.  The stated penalty was $1,200, an enhanced penalty for repeat offenses.  (Exhibit No. 6)  This civil penalty assessment proceeded to hearing in Docket No. 00G-105CP.  Airport Express failed to appear at the hearing.  After hearing, the ALJ found that Airport Express was in violation as charged and ordered Airport Express to pay the sum of $1,200 to the Public Utilities Commission.  (Decision No. R00-651, Exhibit No. 7)  Airport Express did not comply with this order since it did not pay the ordered amount.

E.
On February 11, 2000, Mr. Gramlick issued a CPAN to Airport Express charging a violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., transporting passengers without a certificate of public convenience and necessity from this Commission.  The civil penalty assessment resulted in Docket No. 00G-107CP which proceeded to hearing.  Airport Express did not appear at this hearing.  After hearing, the ALJ issued Decision No. R00-592 finding Airport Express in violation of the charge and ordered Airport Express to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $400.  (Exhibit No. 9)  Respondent did not pay this amount as ordered by the ALJ.

F.
On May 8, 2000, Mr. Gramlick issued another CPAN (Exhibit No. 10) to Airport Express charging the carrier with one violation of transporting passengers without a proper certificate from the Commission and one charge of charging rates not on file with the Commission.  This civil penalty complaint resulted in Docket No. 00G-250CP.  A hearing was held on October 5, 2000.  As a result of the hearing, Decision No. R00—1148 was issued in which the ALJ ordered Airport Express to pay the amount of $2,000 to the Commission. (Exhibit No. 11) Airport Express failed to comply with this order.

G.
On June 21, 2000, Airport Express was charged with nine counts of transporting passengers without a certificate from this Commission contrary to § 40-10-104, C.R.S.  Exhibit Nos. 12 and 13)  Docket No. 00G-375CP was established and a hearing was held on the matter.  After hearing, an order was issued by the ALJ assessing Airport Express a civil penalty in the amount of $6,000.  (Exhibit No. 14)  Airport Express failed to comply with this order.

H.
On August 11, 2000, Airport Express was served CPANs charging Airport Express with nine violations of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., transporting passengers without a valid certificate from the Commission.  (Exhibit Nos. 15 and 16)  As a result of the charges, Docket No. 00G-462CP was established and a hearing was held on the matter.  By Decision No. R00-1395 (Exhibit No. 17), the ALJ found Airport Express to be in violation of the statute, and Airport Express was ordered to pay the sum of $10,800.

I.
This order came before the full Commission on exceptions filed by Airport Express.  In Decision No. C01-84 (Exhibit 18), the Commission denied the exceptions of Airport Express and ordered Airport Express to pay the sum of $10,800 as ordered by the ALJ.  Airport Express has not complied with the Commission’s ruling and order on exceptions.  As of the date of the hearing in the instant show cause proceeding, Airport Express has not paid the total sum of $20,400 in civil penalties as ordered by the Commission.

J.
On April 30, 2001, Edward W. Conlon, Chief Executive Officer of Airport Express filed a letter with the Commission stating that “as of May 1, 2001, Airport Express, Inc., will cease all operations in the State of Colorado.”  (Exhibit No. 21)

III.
discussion

A.
Staff recommends that the Commission revoke Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. 20005 held by Airport Express.  The evidence of record establishes that the recommendation of Staff for revocation is an appropriate remedy in this case.  Airport Express continually and willfully disregarded §§ 40-10-104 and 40-10-117, C.R.S., by repeatedly violating the Statutes.  Airport Express has also failed to appear at five hearings in five separate dockets involving charges of violations of the statutes.  The record also establishes that Airport Express has willfully refused to comply with Commission orders in five dockets requiring it to pay the total amount of $20,400 as penalties to the Commission pursuant to law.

B.
Under the provisions of § 40-10-112, C.R.S., the Commission has the authority to revoke certificates of public convenience and necessity.  Section 40-10-112(1), C.R.S., states:

The Commission, at any time, by order duly entered, after hearing upon notice to the holder of any certificate of public convenience and necessity or any registration by a motor vehicle carrier having registered under the provisions of § 40—10-120 and when it is established to the satisfaction of the Commission that such holder has violated any of the provisions of this article or violated or refused to observe any of the proper orders, rules or regulations of the Commission, may suspend, revoke, alter, or amend any such certificate or registration issued under the provisions of this article or may impose a civil penalty as provided in §§ 40-7-112 to 40-7-116, but the holder of such certificate or registration shall have all the rights of hearing, review, and appeal as to such order or ruling of the Commission as are now provided by Articles 1 to 7 of this title.  No appeal from or review of any order or ruling of the Commission shall be construed to supercede or suspend such order or rulings unless upon order of the proper court.

C.
The evidence of record establishes and it is found, that the aggravated nature of the repeated violations and willful disregard of Commission orders by Airport Express justifies the entry of an order of revocation of Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. 20005 held by Airport Express, pursuant to the provisions of § 40-10-112, C.R.S.

D.
Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

II.
ORDER

J. The Commission Orders That:

1. Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. 20005 held by Airport Express, Inc., is revoked.

2. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

3. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

4. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



WILLIAM J. FRITZEL
________________________________


Administrative Law Judge
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